

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-1623

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ANTHONY FRANK ERNST,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

C.J. MAY III  
Dubuque County Attorney

BRIGIT M. BARNES & RY ALLEN MEYER  
Assistant Dubuque County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	18
<b>I. The evidence is sufficient to support conviction, and the weight of the evidence supports the verdict.....</b>	<b>18</b>
A. Testimony that the Wulfekuhles had locked the garage door and found it open (but still locked), together with marks consistent with forced entry, were sufficient circumstantial evidence to show that someone attempted to enter the garage. ....	19
B. Evidence that placed Ernst in his vehicle on McCabe Lane on August 21, 2017, together with his demonstrably false denials, were sufficient circumstantial evidence to prove that Ernst was the person who broke into the Wulfekuhle garage. ....	22
C. The fact of forced entry into the garage is, itself, sufficient circumstantial evidence to support an inference of specific intent to commit a theft.....	27
D. Ernst’s weight-of-the-evidence challenge is not adequately briefed, and would be meritless.....	28
<b>II. Ernst’s trial counsel was not ineffective for declining to challenge the admissibility of historical cell site data. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
A. Even if Ernst could show breach, he cannot establish prejudice because photo evidence proved that he was driving his car, and his car was on McCabe Lane.....	32

B. Breach cannot be addressed on this record, and any of Ernst’s ineffective-assistance claims that survive a prejudice analysis must be preserved for development in postconviction proceedings.....	35
C. Historical cell site data is generated and collected by automated processes, not by a human sitting at a switchboard—so this cell site data is not hearsay. Any number-specific report is a business record. ....	38
D. Grant likely had the required level of training and experience to lay foundation to overcome any hearsay objection and to testify as an “expert.” .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	46
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>In re U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 496 Fed.Appx. 201 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	42
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 892 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	42

### State Cases

<i>Burnside v. State</i> , 352 P.3d 627 (Nev. 2015).....	43
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 172 So.3d 724 (Miss. 2015).....	41
<i>DeBurkarte v. Louwar</i> , 393 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 1986).....	36
<i>GE Money Bank v. Morales</i> , 773 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2009).....	38
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 863 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 2003) .....	43
<i>Griggs v. State</i> , No. 12–0057, 2013 WL 1223641 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 27, 2013).....	37
<i>Hutchison v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1994) .....	36
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011).....	35
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	18
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	32
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 707 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2005).....	30
<i>People v. Holowko</i> , 486 N.E.2d 877 (Ill. 1985) .....	38
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 980 So.2d 1126 (Fla. Ct. App. 2008) .....	43

<i>State v. Allnutt</i> , 156 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 1968).....	27
<i>State v. Armstead</i> , 453 So.2d 837 (La. 1983).....	38
<i>State v. Ary</i> , 877 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2016) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Banes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	19
<i>State v. Benson</i> , No. 15–1895, 2016 WL 7393891 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016).....	45
<i>State v. Blurton</i> , 484 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2016) .....	43, 45
<i>State v. Buller</i> , 517 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1994) .....	36
<i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009) .....	19
<i>State v. Coil</i> , 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978) .....	31
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993) .....	24
<i>State v. Crowley</i> , 309 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa Ct. App. 1981) .....	25
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004) .....	31
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 57 N.E.3d 1203 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016) .....	44
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 578 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1998).....	29
<i>State v. Erving</i> , 346 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1984).....	21, 27
<i>State v. Finney</i> , 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013).....	32
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , No. 106,104, 2012 WL 4794560 (Kan. Ct. App. Oct. 5, 2012) .....	40
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , No. 17–0111, 2018 WL 3913668 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018) .....	44, 45
<i>State v. Garr</i> , 461 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1990).....	26
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 371 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 1985).....	22
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 976 S.W.2d 121 (Tenn. 1998).....	38, 40

<i>State v. Kandutsch</i> , 799 N.W.2d 865 (Wis. 2011) .....	38
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	32
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008) .....	30
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 572 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 1997) .....	35
<i>State v. Morelock</i> , 164 N.W.2d 819 (Iowa 1969).....	27
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	18, 28
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 275 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 1979).....	20
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 419 S.W.3d 125 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) .....	43
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	34
<i>State v. Poyner</i> , 306 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1981).....	25
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 670 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2003).....	18, 29
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , No. 15–1832, 2016 WL 6270092 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 26, 2012).....	45
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008).....	38, 40
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , No. 16–1235, 2017 WL 2461562 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017).....	31
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 188 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 1922) .....	21
<i>State v. Rockingham</i> , No. 15–0978, 2016 WL 6652350 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	27
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) .....	18
<i>State v. Schrier</i> , 300 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1981).....	24
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 839 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017) .....	37
<i>State v. Spies</i> , 672 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2003).....	21
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 169 A.3d 797 (Conn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	39

*State v. Wills*, 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005) .....31

*State v. Wyman*, 107 A.2d 641 (Me. 2015) ..... 43

*Thompson v. State*, 425 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. Ct. App. 2012)..... 40

**State Rule**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 29

**Other Authority**

Alexandra Wells, *Ping! The Admissibility of Cellular Records to Track Criminal Defendants*, 33 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 487 (2014)..... 39, 42
